
 

 

                                                           

 

Licensing Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Boyce, Gunnell and Jeffries 
 

Date: Monday, 20 August 2012 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
4. Minutes   
 
To approve and sign the minutes of Licensing Hearing(s) held on 28 
May 2012 and 7th June 2012. 
 
5. The Determination of an Application by Bora Akgul to Vary a 

Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a)  in respect of Bora Bora, 5 
Swinegate Court East, York, YO1 8AJ (CYC-?017001   

 



 

 

If you require any further information, please contact Laura 
Bootland on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email 
laura.bootland @york.gov.uk 
 
 Distribution: 
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions 
 

 
 



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in 
effect, act like a Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The 
Sub-Committee will be guided by legal principles in determining whether 
evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted. Committee Members have 
a duty to view all evidence presented before them impartially. Members 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant training and 
are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local 
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on 
relevant licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in 
determining applications.  
 
The hearing will be in public session. Howeve
[...]
cil; 

 Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to; and 

 Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all 
public agenda/reports.  

 Applicant  

 Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING  HEARING 

DATE 28 MAY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOYCE, GILLIES AND 
RICHARDSON 
 

 
 

1. CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Boyce be elected as Chair of 
the meeting. 

 
 
 

2. INTRODUCTIONS  
 

Introductions were carried out by the Chair. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held 
on 19 January 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 

5. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY MR. S ALTIN FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE SECTION 18 (3) (A) IN RESPECT OF 67 
WALMGATE, YORK, YO1 9TZ. (CYC- 020378)  
 

Members considered an application by Mr S Altin for a Premises 
Licence in respect of 67 Walmgate, York. 
 
In coming to their decision the sub-committee took into 
consideration all of the evidence and submissions that were 
presented to them and determined their relevance to the issues 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



raised and the licensing objectives.  The following were taken 
into account: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments made 

at the Hearing. She advised that the application was for a 
premises licence at 67 Walmgate. The premise is not 
located within the special policy area.  A plan showing the 
layout was tabled.  A number of conditions had been 
agreed with North Yorkshire Police and consultation had 
been carried out successfully. 

 
3. The representations made at the hearing on behalf of Mr 

Altin. Members were advised that the premises supervisor 
was an experienced licence holder and that the applicant 
was distancing himself from the original intended 
supervisor.  It was stated that the Police were satisfied 
with the conditions that had been agreed and that the 
premises would have CCTV in place. 

 
4. The representations made at the hearing by local 

residents who raised concerns about the potential for an 
increase in nuisance and anti social behaviour and they 
drew attention to problems that already existed in the 
area.   
 

5. Written representations made by local residents during the 
consultation period. 

 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether to take any of the steps mentioned under 
Section 35(4) that it considered necessary for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee considered 
the steps which were available to them to take under Section 
35(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it considered necessary for 
the promotion of the Licensing Objectives: 
 
Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for and 
including any applicable mandatory conditions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 as amended. This option was rejected as the Sub-
Committee considered that it was necessary to add or modify 
any conditions to meet the Licensing Objectives. 
 

Page 10



Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee including any applicable 
mandatory conditions of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended. 
This option was approved as the Sub-Committee considered 
there to be reason to modify or add any conditions to meet the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
Option 3: Grant the licence to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly to include any applicable 
mandatory conditions of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended. 
This option was rejected as the Sub-Committee considered 
there was no reason to exclude any of the licensable activities, 
based on the representations, the Licensing Objectives and City 
of York Council Licensing Policy. 
 
Option 4:  Reject the application. This option was rejected, as 
the Sub-Committee saw no reason to reject the application 
based on the Licensing Objectives and City of York Council 
Licensing Policy.  

In coming to their decision of approving the above Option 2 the 
Sub-Committee then imposed the following additional conditions 
as agreed by North Yorkshire Police and the applicant: 

i. CCTV will be installed to cover the premises and will 
include all areas to where the public have access. 

ii. It will be maintained, working and recording at all 
times when the premises are open. 

iii. The recordings should be of sufficient quality to be 
produced in Court or other such Hearing. 

iv. Copies of the recordings will be kept available for any 
Responsible Authority for 7 days and will be made 
available to any Responsible Authority within 48 
hours of request. 

v. Copies of the recordings will display the correct time 
and date of the recording. 

vi. All off-sales shall be made in sealed containers. 

vii. Documented staff training will be given regarding the 
retail sale of alcohol, the conditions attached to the 
premises licence and operating times of the venue. 

Page 11



viii. Such records (re condition vii) shall be kept for at 
least one year and they will be made available 
immediately upon a reasonable request from any 
Responsible Authority. 

ix. A Refusals Register and Incident Report Register will 
be kept. Such documents will record incidents of staff 
refusals to under age or drunken people as well as 
incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections 
from the premises. 

x. Both documents (referred to in condition ix) shall be 
kept for at least one year and they will be made 
available immediately upon a reasonable request 
from any Responsible Authority.  

The Committee imposed a further two conditions as follows: 
 

xi The sale of alcohol shall be restricted to the hours 
between 10:00 and 20:00 hours seven days a week. 

 
xii No alcohol is to be sold until a premises supervisor 

has been appointed. 
 

All relevant mandatory conditions shall apply. 
 
RESOLVED: That, in line with Option 2, the licence be 

granted. 
 
REASON:  To address the representations made. 
 
 
 

 
Councillor BoyceChair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.45 am]. 

Page 12



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 7 JUNE 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOYCE, GILLIES AND 
RICHARDSON 

  

 
6. CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Boyce be elected as 
Chair of the meeting. 

 
 

7. INTRODUCTIONS  
 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

9. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY MR. ABU HASNATH 
FOR A PREMISES LICENCE SECTION 18(3)(A)  IN RESPECT OF 69 
MICKLEGATE, YORK, YO1 6LJ. (CYC-020420)  
 

Members considered an application by Mr. Abu Hasnath for a 
premises licence in respect of 69 Micklegate, York. 
 
In coming to their decision, the sub-committee took into 
consideration all of the evidence and submissions that were 
presented to them and determined their relevance to the issues 
raised and the licensing objectives. The following were taken 
into account: 
 
 

1. The application form.  
 

2. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments made 
at the Hearing. She advised that the application was for a 
premises licence at 69 Micklegate. The premise is located 
within the special policy area.  A plan showing the layout 

Page 13



 

 

was tabled.  A number of conditions had been agreed with 
North Yorkshire Police and consultation had been carried 
out successfully. The premises had previously operated as 
a restaurant. 
 

 
3. The applicants representations made at the hearing. He 

advised that the premises had been licensed for many 
years for use as a restaurant and the previous licence had 
lapsed in 2011. He offered to remove 71 Micklegate from 
the licence application as well as bringing the opening 
time and sale of alcohol time forward to 10am. In addition 
it was confirmed that it had been agreed to remove 
recorded music from the application following advice from 
the Council’s Environmental Protection Unit. In response 
to the representations made by Local Residents at the 
hearing, it was agreed that bottle bins would not be 
emptied early in the morning or late at night. 

 
4. The representations made at the hearing by local 

residents who although they welcomed the changes to the 
operation of the premises, raised concerns about noise 
after 11pm. They were particularly concerned about noise 
from bottle bins.   
 

5. Written representations made during the consultation 
period. 

 
 In coming to their decision, the sub-committee were presented 

with the following 4 options: 
 

Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
The Sub Committee chose Option 2 and decided to grant the 
licence with modified/additional conditions as follows 

Page 14



 

 

(acknowledging that number 71 Micklegate had been withdrawn 
from the application): 
 

i. All on-sales shall be ancillary to a table meal. 
 

ii. Digital colour CCTV will be installed to cover the 
premises and will include all areas to where public have 
access to consume alcohol. 

 
iii. CCTV will be maintained, working and recording at all 

times when the premises are open. 
 

iv. The recordings should be of sufficient quality to be 
produced in Court or other such hearing. 

 
v. Copies of the recordings will be kept available for any 

Responsible Authority for 28 days and will be made 
available to any Responsible Authority within 48hrs of 
request. 

 
vi. Copies of the recordings will display the correct time 

and date of the recording. 
 

vii. Customers shall remain seated whilst consuming 
alcohol. 

 
viii. The only acceptable proof of age identification shall be 

a current Passport, photocard Driving Licence or  
identification carrying the PASS logo (until other 
effective identification technology, e.g. thumb print or 
pupil  recognition, is adopted by the Premises Licence 
Holder). 

 
ix. Drinking glasses of any type shall not be allowed to 

enter or leave the premises whilst under the customers 
care. 

 
x. Documented staff training will be given regarding the 

retail sale of alcohol; the conditions attached to the 
Premises Licence; and the Opening Times of the 
venue. Such records shall be kept for at least one year 
and they will be made available upon a reasonable 
request from any Responsible Authority. 

 

Page 15



 

 

xi. A Refusals Register and Incident Report Register will 
be kept.  Such documents will record incidents of staff 
refusals to under-age or drunk people as well as 
incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections 
from the premises.  Both documents will made 
available upon a reasonable request from any 
Responsible Authority and will be kept for at least one 
year. 

 
xii. Prominent clear and legible notices shall be displayed 

at all exits requesting the public to respect the needs of 
local residents and to leave the premises and area 
quietly. 

 
xiii. The venue shall participate in the York Night time 

Economy radio System. 

The Sub Committee also issued the following informative: 

Bottles should not be transferred to external bins after 23:00. 

All relevant mandatory conditions shall apply. 
 
 

RESOLVED: That in line with Option 2, the licence be 
granted. 

 
REASON:   To address the representations made. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Boyce, Chair. 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.00 am]. 

Page 16



 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee   20th August 2012 
 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the variation of a premise licence for 5 
Swinegate Court East, York YO1 8AJ. 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 
variation of a premise licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number: CYC-017001 

3. Name of applicants:  Bora Akgul. 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:  Variation of premises licence. 

5. Summary of application:  The nature of the application is as follows 

(a) To vary the hours of operation for the following licensable activities 
and add new licensable activities as follows:          

Activity Proposed 
timings 

Proposed 
location 

Current 
timings 

Current 
Location 

Live music Mon – Sun 
11:00 – 24:00 
 

Indoors Sun – Fri 
12:00 – 22:00 
Sat 
12:00 – 23:00 
and until 
midnight on 
Christmas 
Eve and New 
Year’s Eve 
 

Indoors 

Recorded 
music 

Mon – Sun 
11:00 – 03:00 
and an extra 
hour later on 

Indoors 
and 
outdoors 
until 

Mon – Sun 
11:00 – 03:00 

Indoors  

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



bank holiday 
Sundays and 
Christmas 
Eve and New 
Year’s Eve 

01:00 
 

Performance of 
dance 

Mon – Sun 
11:00 – 03:00 
and an extra 
hour later on 
bank holiday 
Sundays and 
Christmas 
Eve and New 
Year’s Eve 

Indoors Mon – Sun 
12:00 – 24:00 
and  an extra 
hour later in 
June July and 
August 
 

Indoors 

Anything similar 
to the above 

Mon – Sun 
11:00 – 03:00 
and an extra 
hour later on 
bank holiday 
Sundays and 
Christmas 
Eve and New 
Year’s Eve 
 

Indoors New addition  

Provision for 
making mus
[...]
ds drugs and regular 
drug checks throughout the venue.      

Special Policy Consideration 
 
9.    This premise is not located within the special policy area.  
 

Consultation  

10. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, 
and s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a 
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving 
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all 
responsible authorities.  The applicant complied with all statutory 
requirements.    

11.  All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 

 Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 

12. City of York Council Environmental Protection Unit make 
representation on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objective. A copy of this representation is attached at Annex 
3. 

13. North Yorkshire Police have met with the applicant to discuss the 
application.  The applicant has agreed to the following condition being 
included in the licence if granted. 

         (i) To ensure the licensing objective the prevention of crime and    
             disorder is not undermined, there shall be a maximum capacity of  
             80 customers for the whole licensed area.        

   

Page 20



   Summary of Representations made by other people 

14. Relevant representations have been received from 4 local residents 
listed on Annex 3. Their representations are shown in Annex 4.  

15. A map showing the general area around the venue from which the 
representation is focused is attached at Annex 5. 

16. Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they 
relate to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of 
at least one of the licensing objectives. 

 Planning Issues 

17. There are no planning issues relevant to this application. 

Options  

18. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision:-  

19. Option 1:  Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for. 

20. Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the licensing committee. 

21. Option 3:  Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the 
licensable activities to which the application relates and modify/add 
conditions accordingly. 

22. Option 4:  Reject the application. 

23. Members are reminded that they may only use their discretion to add, 
remove or amend conditions or activities in relation to matters that are 
raised by representors and are relevant to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

 
Analysis 
 

24. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

 
25. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any 

of the representors. 
 

Page 21



26. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 
applicant or any of the representors. 

 
27. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
28. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant. 
 
Council Plan 

29. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

30. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s 
priorities to protect vulnerable people, build strong communities, and 
protect the environment. 

 Implications 

31. 

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
the applicant or any of the representors. 

 
 Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty 

unde
[...]
earing

	5 The Determination of an Application by Bora Akgul to Vary a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a)  in respect of Bora Bora, 5 Swinegate Court East. York, YO1 8AJ (CYC-?017001



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 20 AUGUST 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOYCE, GILLIES AND 
GUNNELL 

  

 
18. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Boyce be elected as 

Chair of the meeting. 
 
 

19. INTRODUCTIONS  
 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Gillies declared a personal interest as he had sat on 
the planning committee that considered a related planning 
application. 
 
Councillor Gunnell declared a personal interest as she had sat 
on the planning committee that considered a related planning 
application. 
 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing 

Hearings held on 28 May 2012 and 7th 
June 2012 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 



22. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY BORA 
AKGUL TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE SECTION 35(3)(A)  
IN RESPECT OF BORA BORA, 5 SWINEGATE COURT 
EAST. YORK, YO1 8AJ (CYC-?017001  
 
Members considered an application by Bora Akgul to vary a 
premises licence in respect of Bora Bora, 5 Swinegate Court 
East, York. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all of the evidence and submissions that were 
presented to them and determined their relevance to the issues 
raised and the licensing objectives. 
 
The following were taken into account: 
 
1. The licence application form. 

 
2. The Licensing Officers report and her comments made at 
the hearing. She advised that the application was to vary 
the hours of operation for and to add new licensable 
activities to the licence. The application also requested the 
removal of a number of conditions. The premises are 
located outside of the Special Policy Area. A condition 
relating to capacity had been agreed with North Yorkshire 
Police prior to the hearing. 

 
3. The applicants representations made at the hearing. He 
advised that he had operated the premises since April 
2011 and had managed it to the best of his ability. There 
is no intention for the business to become a vertical 
drinking establishment. In response to concerns about 
noise by the representors, he advised that he had 
withdrawn the request for outdoor music. 

 
4. The representations made by the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Unit who advised that they would prefer no 
background music outdoors and that the door to the bar 
area could be kept open between 11am and 8pm 
providing music indoors was background level. It was 
suggested that an inaudibility condition should be included 
should the application be approved. 
 
 

 



5. The representations made at the hearing by a local 
residents who raised concerns about increasing noise 
levels in the area. They also raised concerns about anti 
social behaviour and the general impact of the high 
number of licensed premises in the area. 
 

6. Written representations made by local residents during the 
consultation period. 
 

Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application related and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Refuse the application. 
 
Members chose Option 2 and added the following conditions 
and informative: 
 

1. There shall be a maximum capacity of 80 customers for 
the whole licensed area. 
 

2. Noise and vibration from the premises shall be inaudible at 
nearby resident’s properties. 
 

The Sub Committee also decided that while Conditions 9 and 10 
could be removed from the licence, condition 26 should remain. 

Informative – The Sub-Committee asked that the Environmental 
Protection Unit monitor the area. 
 
All relevant mandatory conditions shall continue to apply. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 1.20 pm]. 


